
Di!.·trict 8 CERTIFICATE OF IHGHWAY MILEAGE 
YE:4R ENDING FEBRVARY 10, 2017 

FIU outfonn, make and.file copy with the Town Clerk, and maU ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2017 to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Polky, Planning and lntermodal Development, Mapping Section 
One National Life Drive, Montpell.er, J/'T.05633. 

We, the members of the legislative /Jody of STOWE in LAMOILLE County 
'"'an oath .flute that the mileage of highwayl·, according to Vertntmt Statutes A11nof(l/etl, Tille 19, Section 105, 
added 1985, is 111.'follow.'i: 

PAR1' l - CHAl'fGES _TOTALS- P/easefdl i11 and c:(l/cult1te tolllls. 

1'own ; Previou.f Added S11btracted Scenic 
llighway.'i Mileage Mileage Mileage l'otal Highways 
IHH•llHIU1tllllllUllllllllllllllllUUHlllllHllHlllllllll•llllllllWlllllUIUHU•t11UUllllUtlUllllHlllUHlllUlllllllllllllllllllll 

Class i 1.549 / .5'-19 . o.ooo 
Class 2 14.410 
·-'--·- -·. 

C1ass 3 65.09 

Sta:: lllghway 1~.HIQ4. 

Total 94.953 

--~·-----"-------- --------- -

• Class J Lane 

• Class 4 

* Legal Trail 

0.000 

12.25 

2.12 

--

-o.\S 

-

'4 '._':11-l? __ o.ooo 
ft>S. ISO 14.100 

1.147 

15.847 

------ - - ·---~-- ---- --- --·-·· -

---
o.oo 

12..tO 

2.. I 'Z-

Q,oo 
3.610 

--
• Mileage for Class l Lane, Class 4, and legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. M \ \~e..5 for. remeo.sureMef\tS 

I. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attac/1 Selecbnen's "Cenljlcate o/Completlon and Opening". Cocrec..tec\ by; ll.Al\e.y 
( \JTrctn0 1-J 1 s} 'LO \ 

for+I en\ 
2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy uf proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

A/ O CHI\ w(t,t; 
IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. / J 

PART HI - SIGNATURES- PLEASE SIGN. 

Selectmen/ Alderme11/ Trustees Signatures: 

TIO'VClerkSlgn~: ~=ll ..... _l ~ ___ ""C... ___ - ........ DateFUed: -~_: f 1-ZO 17 
Please sign ORIGINAL and return it for Transportation signature. 

APPROVED: 

Signed copy wUI be returned to 1'/C/Y Clerk. "' 

----- . - - DATE: S/.50/dl 7 



Received 

FEB 212017 
Polley, Planning & lntermodal 

Development Division 



Mapping Section 

Remeasurements: 
+0.04 mi CL3 TH-81 remeasured 
+0.01 mi CL3 TH-79 remeasured 
+0.01 mi CL3 TH-80 remeasured 

STOWE 
(0808-0) 

-0. 15 mi CL4 NUTS TH-80 remeasured 

Mileage Certificate Changes 2017 
STOWE (0808-0) 

Division of Policy and Planning 
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 1, 2017 

N 

A 
0.1 



MEMORANDUM 
TO: 
CC: 
FROM: 
DATE: 
SUBJECT: 
DPW PROJECT NO: 

Ms. Alley, 

Kerry Alley, Mileage Certificate Specialist, VTrans 

Chris Jolly, Assistant Town Engineer 
February 17, 201 
2017 Certificate of Highway Mileage 
N/A 

Public Works Department 
PO Box 730 

6 7 Maili Street 
Stowe, VT 056 71 

802-253-6153 
cjolly@townofstowevermo11t.org 

Enclosed please find the Town of Stowe's 2017 Certificate of Highway Mileage as signed by members 
of the Selectboard and the Town Clerk. I have also enclosed a hard copy of the 2016 Town Highway 
Map that includes some mark ups of surface changes. 

Chris 



County-Town Code: 0808 

~ 
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§_ 

~ 

472.000 41$,000 

TOWN LENGTH IN MILES TOWN LENGTH IN MILES 

HWY. CLASS CLASS HWY. CLASS CLASS 

No. 3 4 No. 3 4 

6 124 (007) 62 0 84 
7 022 ( 1 43) 63 0 53 
8 2 88 64 0 33 
9 090 65 123 

11 0 35 66 0 13 
12 060 67 075 
13 015 68 0 34 
14 066 69 0 14 
15 0 12 (029) 70 0 16 
16 3 31 (0 83) 71 1 00 

17 (1 20) 72 064 
18 (010) 73 1 38 
19 059 74 073 
20 037 75 0 15 
21 081 (0 091 76 0 05 
23 5 33 77 0 52 
24 0 51 78 0 28 
26 0 35 79 0 23 
27 0 38 (0 48) 80 0 10 
28 0 65 81 0 38 
29 0 89 82 069 
31 0 40 83 020 
32 0 81 84 0 34 
33 1 86 85 052 
34 0 04 (064) 86 0 71 

35 0 10 87 0 35 
36 0 20 86 027 
37 060 89 030 
38 0 57 90 0 15 
39 1 52 91 0 44 
40 0 90 92 020 
41 1 38 93 0 31 
42 2 64 94 0 55 
43 4 23 (0 27) 95 I 78 
44 0.61 (2 49) 97 (2 29) 
45 (012) 98 (0 43) 
46 0 30 99 (052) 
47 0 52 100 0 07 
48 0 63 101 025 
49 098 102 0 17 
50 039 103 0 10 
51 095 104 0 04 
52 085 105 0 18 
53 1 50 106 0 14 
54 089 107 003 
55 0 37 108 0 08 
56 (070) 109 058 
57 0 56 110 062 
58 0 56 111 0 38 
59 015 112 0 45 
60 018 113 005 
61 0 23 TOTAL 65.09 11 .95 

TOWN LENGTH IN MILES 
HWY. "NOT UP TO 
No. STANDARD" 

21 
80 

TOTAL 

(010) 
(0201 

0.30 

• The aedlOOS of the lown hlghw•Y• llMC<t 
abOve are legaDy Class J . bul have been 
deemed • Not Up To Standa rd" and are 
JunctionaJl y Clan 4 Town Highways 

LEGAL 
TRAIL LENGTH IN MILES 

No. LEGAL TRAIL 

1 (0 87) 
2 (1 25) 

TOTAL 2.12 

HIGHWAYS 

~ INTERSTATE 

0 US ROUTE 

0 STATE ROUTE 

D CLASS 1 

D CLASS 2 

0 CLASS 3 

CLASS 4 

:.;-: 
LEGAL TRAIL 

DISCLAIMER 

INTERSTATE OR DIVIDED HIGHWAY 

STATE · HARD SUR FACE OR PAVED 

CJ PUBLIC LAND· GREEN MOUNTAIN NATIONAL FOREST 

L) PUBLIC LANO- STATE/MUNICIPAL 

TOWN - HARD SURFACE OR PAVED POLITICAL SUBDMSIONS 

GRAVEL -··• STATE BOUNDARY 

SOIL OR GRADED ANO DRAINED EARTH -·- COUNTY BOUNDARY 

UNIMPROVED OR PRIMITIVE --· TOWN BOUNDARY 

IMPASSABLE OR UNTRAVELED VILLAGE BOUNDARY 

LEGAL TRAIL --- URBAN COMPACT BOUNDARY 

DISCONTINUED .. WATER BODY 

- HIGHWAY CLASS CHANGE ~ STREAM OR BROOK 

RAILROAD BRIDGE OR CULVERT 

INACTIVE RAILROAD ) ( BRIDGE OR CULVERT > 20' 

NAT IO NAL FOREST ROA D I I BRIDGE OR CU LVERT S' - 20' 

STATE FOREST HIGHWAY • VOBCIT BRIDGE 

p PARK ANO RIDE • VOBCIT CULVERT > 6' 

l!li l~ STATE BRIDGE OR CULVERT IDENTIFIER 

834 /C3< TOWN BRIDGE OR CULVERT IDENTIFIER 

The untravelled highways (la1d-0ut town highways), d1SCOntmued 
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency 
of lransportabon has record, others may exist 

Highway and bndge data by the Agency of Trensportatlon Town 
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Onhne Bridge & 
Cul11en Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database All other data from 
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information Only named 
streams are shown 

472,000 

Vermont State Plane Coordinate System 
NorthAmencan Datum of 1983 
SPCS Zone Identifier 4400 
Geodetic Reference System 60 
4,000-meter grid, EHbng - Northing 

FEDERAL CLASSFICATION IDENTIFIER 
FAU URBAN ARTERIAL OR COLLECTOR 
NA MINOR ARTERIAL 
MJC MAJOR COi..L.fCTOR 
MNC MINOR COLLECTOR 
PA PRINCIPl'ILARTERIAL 

480.000 

.i480.000 

Foi more information contact · Vermont Agency of Transportation, Div1s1on of Policy, Planning & lntermodal Development - Mapping Section, 1 National Life Drive, Montpef1er, VT 05633-5001 Telephone 802-828-2600 

................ 

"84,000 

.. -.. -.. ____ ., 
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I 
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I 
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I 
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I 
I 

I 
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"88.000 

MILEAGE SUMMARY 

CLASS 1 
TH- 1 1 042 
TH -2 0 507 

TOTAL CLASS 1 1 549 

CLASS2 
TH· I 2 090 
TH-2 0650 
TH-3 5070 
TH-4 1 560 
TH-5 2 350 
TH-6 1 410 
TH-7 1 280 

TOTAL CLASS 2 14 410 

CLASS 3 
TOTAL CLASS 3 6509 

TOTAL TOWN 11.049 

STATE HIGHWAY 
VT-100 5 777 
VT-108 8 127 

TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY 13 904 
TOTAL STATE 13.804 

I TOTAL, TRAVELED HIGHWAYS, FEB. 10, 2016: 

.................. 
................... 

............. 

484.000 

(EJidudn Clas'l 4 and legal Trail MIM!:age) 

................... 
....... 

488.000 

94.953 

STOWE, LAMOILLE COUNTY-2016 
492,000 496,000 

SCALE 1 6,336 ~ 
0 .08 0 .16 Miles 

0 .15 0 .3 Miles 

~ ; 
i;;' ~ 

~ 

t 
VERMONT 

GENERAL HIGHWAY MAP 

Town of Stowe 
LAMOILLE COUNTY 

Transportation District #8 

Prepared by the 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 

Division of Policy, Planning and lntermodal Development 
in cooperation with 

0.5 

U.S. Department of Transportation 
Federal Highway Administration 

0.5 

492,000 

M•eagc Hof Fcb1Uilry 10. 2016 
Map prepared Jl.Ay 20, 20 16 

SCALE 1:31,680 

0 .5 

Miles 

0.5 1.5 

Kilometers 

1.5 

496,000 

This ma .. was funded in part through grants from the Federal Highway Administ1at1on, US Department of Transportat10n The representation of the authors exp1essed herein do not necessarily state or reflect those of the U S Department of Transportation 



Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 

Chris Jolly <cjolly@townofstowevermont.org> 
Thursday, July 27, 2017 11:23 AM 

To: 
Cc: 

I ki I mer@townofstoweverm onto rg 
Alley, Kerry 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Another question for you 
Stowe2017MileageCertificateCorrected_2017 _07 _10.pdf 

Laura -

See below as I mentioned. 

Kerry- If you need to follow up with Laura our Town Clerk, you now have her email address. 

Sorry for the confusion. 

Chris 

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2017 10:30 AM 
To: Chris Jolly <cjolly@townofstowevermont.org> 
Subject: RE: Another question for you 

Hi Chris, 

I've attached a copy of Stowe's 2017 Mileage Certificate. I just happened to notice some "typos" on the Certificate, 
which I have corrected to match remeasurement descriptions as typed below in a previous email. Because I already 
mailed a signed copy of the uncorrected certificate to the Town Clerk a couple weeks ago, I wrote a special note on the 
original saying that the corrected version supersedes the previous copy. Fortunately, Part I of the certificate is correct so 
the correction is really just a clarification rather than an adjustment of mileage. 

Do you have the email address of the Town Clerk so I can send her a copy as well? 

One of these days we'll have a tidy certificate! Q 

Kerry 

From: Alley, Kerry 
Sent: Tuesday, February 07, 2017 10:19 AM 
To: 'Chris Jolly' <cjo lly@townofstowevermont.org> 
Subject: RE: Another question for you 

Chris, 

Yes, they * reflect* the survey, but don't match it precisely. We measure road lengths from centerline to centerline, and 
as you can see from the images, the linework follows the roads more than the survey. I was primarily trying to verify 
that the laying out reflected the current roadway, so I was just guessing the start points and magnetic declination . The 

1 



measures I suggested were obtained from the GIS linework, which is It's longer than the measure put by Stowe on the 
original mileage certificate (0.73 mi) and shorter than the Agency's take on the survey (0.91 mi) that was simply 
summing all the ROW lengths and dividing by two! 

Kerry 

From: Chris Jolly [mailto:cjolly@townofstowevermont.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 07, 2017 10:01 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: Another question for you 

Hi Kerry -

Thanks for looking into this. If these adjustments I remeasurements reflect what is shown on that survey then I Will 
include these changes on this year's Certificate. 

Chris 

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov] 
Sent: Monday, February 06, 2017 5:22 PM 
To: Chris Jolly <cjolly@townofstowevermont.org> 
Subject: RE: Another question for you 

Hi Chris, 

I've proposed new measures for the various sections of town highway (in white, bottom image, alignment already 
updated in our data), which are different from the existing measures (top image detailing the Town Highway Map). The 
pink ROW lines in the bottom image are portions of the survey you provided (and that we also had on file). 

The changes, should you agree, would be noted on the Certificate as: 
+0.01 mi CL3 TH-79 remeasured 
+0.01 mi CL3 TH-80 remeasured 
-0.15 mi CL4 NUTS TH-80 remeasured 
+0.04 mi CL3 TH-81 remeasured 

Let me know if you have any additional information that would suggest another interpretation! 

Kerry 

2 



From: Chris Jolly [mailto:cjolly@townofstowevermont.org] 
Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2017 2:18 PM 
To: Al ley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: Another question for you 

Great! So my question is, if we change the line on the TH map to head towards that property line and stop, does that 
trigger any changes to the CL4 TH mileage, or are we all set? Also wondering if those notes et all I included from the old 
selectman's meetings on this are enough to make those changes if need be? 

3 



Chris 

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2017 12:40 PM 
To: Chris Jolly <cjolly@townofstowevermont.org> 
Subject: RE: Another question for you 

Yup, Already found it. © I see what you mean ... 

From: Chris Jolly [mailto:cjolly@townofstowevermont.org] 
Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2017 12:35 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: Another question for you 

Great, thanks! My questions were more about TH 80. If you look through what I sent you I think it will be clear what I 
am asking about© 

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2017 12:18 PM 
To: Chris Jolly <cjolly@townofstowevermont.org> 
Subject: RE: Another question for you 

Hi Chris, 

Here's a link to some detailed mileage stats. I took a quick look at CL3 mileage, and Bennington, St. J., Danville, and 
probably others have more, but I didn't look at other stats. 

ftp://vtransmaps.vermont.gov/Maps/Publications/MileageSummaries/2016HwyMiles town.pdf 

I can also look at more specific stats if you tell me exactly what you're looking for! We have all these values in our 
database. 

I'll take a look at TH-81 after lunch. 

Kerry 

From: Chris Jolly [mailto:cjolly@townofstowevermont.org] 
Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2017 10:49 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: Another question for you 

Hi Kerry, 

Strictly a curiosity, but I have heard that Stowe has more miles of public road than any other town. 

Do you happen to have a table or spreadsheet that tracks mileage by town that you could easily confirm whether or not 
that is true? 

Chris 

4 



Chris Jolly 
Assistant Town Engineer 
Public Works Department 
PO Box 730 67 Main Street 
Stowe, VT 05672 
cjolly@townofstowevermont.org 
office: (802) 253-6153 
cell: (802) 696-8435 
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Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 

Chris Jolly <cjolly@townofstowevermont.org> 
Friday, January 27, 2017 3:18 PM 

To: Alley, Kerry 
Subject:· RE: Stowe Cert from '78 or '79 

Close;-). 

I did send a few attachments in one of my previous emails regarding TH 81- Whitney Ln. Our records, including 
selectmans's acceptance ~nd recorded surveys, show. that the CL4 portion of this roadway is noticeably shorter than is 
shown graphically on the map. I'm curious if your reeords su.ppdrt the length that is shown on the map and if the length 
that is shown graphically on the map is accurately ref.lected in the CL4 mileage we have been reporting. 

I hope you enjoy your weekend too! 
Chris 

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov] 
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 11:15 AM 
To: Chris Jolly <cjolly@townofstowevermont.org> 
Subject: RE: Stowe Cert from '78 or 179 

Hi Chris, 

The CL3 portions of TH-81 and TH-21 are already "fully" CL3. It's the portions that we show as CL4 that are "NUTS" 
because they were never formally reclassified from CL3 to CL4. We show them as CL4 NUTS so that they don't receive 
funding, but are still distinct from truly CL4 town highways. They are functionally CL4 town highways in our data 
(indistinguishable on the map), but flagged as "NUTS" in our data, as indicated in the mileage tables. 

Assuming I understood your information correctly, that means there shouldn't be any mileage changes associated with 
those highways. I can make the pavement changes now so they will show up on future maps. 

Please let me know if any of my assumptions are incorrect! 

Have a good weekend!! 

Kerry 

From: Chris Jolly [mailto:dolly@townofstowevermont.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2017 10:47 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerrv.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: Stowe Cert from 178 or 179 

Hi Kerry, 

I'm going to bombard you here _with a few more questions: 

See below for my first question. Along that same line, all of the CL3 portion of TH 81 are "up to standard" and 
I'd like to look at removing that note from the TH map. 

1 



TH 21 is up to Standard along its entire CL3 portions. Worth noting the lower end off of VT 108 is appx. 0.1 mi 
paved and appx. 0.15 gravel, vs the entire 0.25 being paved as shown. 
TH 27 CL 4 section has been privately improved and is gravel surface. The first 0.1 mi appx. Of TH 27 CL 3 off of 
the intersections of TH's 27, 31, 32 is paved. 

These few things are all I want to address for this year's certificate. 

Thanks for your help! 
Chris 

From: Chris Jolly [mailto:cjolly@townofstowevermont.org] 

Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2017 9:39 AM \ &t=' 
To: 'Alley, Kerry' <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> £.it\.\1 \;,~ +. pcl~ e.e.cord et\ M ~ · p 
Subject: RE: Stowe Cert from '78 or '79 ,, ':I--. ~F 

,, Cl. dt 
Got it. Thanks. We have most of those but that will be great to till i the blanks. 

I have attached· a few files for you to look at. It may be a bit confusing, but I think there is some clean up work to be 
done on TH 80 and 81.. Look at the pdf called "Whitney Lane" first. The rest are supporting documents for the 
modifications I describe in that file. 

Take a look and let me know what you think. 

Chris 

From: All~y, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov] 
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 5:02 PM 
To: Chris Jolly <cjolly@townofstowevermont.org> 
Subject: RE: Stowe Cert from '78 or '79 

Hi Chris, 

I just extracted all of the Stowe certificates from the scanned microfilm reel containing 1970-1984 certificates, so the '78 
and '79 Certs are included. It was just as easy to extract all of them as those two years, and who knows what you might 
need.© 

(Hopefully it won't bounce because of its size!) 

Kerry 

From: Chris Jolly [mailto:cjolly@townofstowevermont.org] 
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 1:02 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: Stowe Cert from '78 or '79 

Hi Kerry-

Do you have the certificates of highway mileage for those years? 

Chris 

2 



Chris Jolly 
Assistant Town Engineer 
Public Works Department 
PO Box 730 67 Main Street 
Stowe, VT 05672 
cjolly@townofstowevermont.org 
office:(802)253-6153 
cell: (802) 696-8435 
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STATE OF VERMONT 

Lamoille County, ss. 

Town of Stowe, ss. 

NOTICE OF HEARING ON PETITION TO LAY OUT A 

PUBLIC . HIGHWAY IN THE TOWN OF STOWE, VERMONT 

Pursuant to the authority of Title 19, Section 341 of Vermont Sta-

tutes Annotated, the Selectmen of Stowe herein appoint a time for examin-

ing the premises and hearing parties interested. Said highway to be laid 

out is described as follows: 

NO. 1 

Beginnirig at a point in the centerline of the traveled way of 
Town Highway #53, Upper Hollow Road, so-called, which bears 
southwesterly 518 +/- feet from the intersection of said center­
line with the southwesterly line of Lot tl76, Second Division of 
the Town of Stowe original lotting subdivision, said beginning 
point also bearing easterly and northeasterly 0.5 +/- mile along 
said Town Highway #53 from its intersection with State Aid Highway 
#3, Stowe Hollow Road, so-called; thence S 68° 04' E 30+/- feet to 
an iron pin; thence S 68° 04' E 271.9 feet to an iron pin; thence 
N 85° 44' E 102.4 feet to an iron pin; thence N 67° 49' E 363.8 
feet to an iron pin marking the common corner of Lot #3 and Lot 
#2; thence S 57° 28' E 325.0 feet to an iron pin; thence N 63° 
01 1 3Q" E 286.90 feet to an iron pin marking the common corner of 
Lot lt2 and Lot #1; thence N 54° 30' 20" E 128.55 feet to an iron 
pin; thenc.e N 54° 3J' 40" E 394.75 feet to an.iron pin in the 
line of land now or formerly of Champlain Properties, Inc.; thence 
S ·47o 39 1 3011 E 51.16 feet to an iron pin; thence S. 54° 33' 4011 1tJ 
363~3 feet to an iron pin marking the c~mmon corner of Lot #11 and 
L()t #iO; thence S 54° 30' 20" 'W 42.3 feet to an iron pin; thence 
S 54° 30' 20" W 132.7 feet to an iron pin; thence S 63° 01' 30" W 
192.8 feet to an iron pin; thence S 61° 42 1 30" W 53. 7 feet to 
an iron pin at the beginning point of Right-of-Way #3 described 
below; thence S 61° 42' 30" W 64.4 feet across the. westerly end of 
said Right-of-Way #3 to a point in Lot #18; thence N 67° 22' W 31.1 
feet to an iron pin; thence N 57° 28 1 W 210.0 feet to an iron pin; 
thence S 84° 47' W 69.1 feet to an iron pin at the beginning point 
of Right-of-Way #2 described below; thence N 89° 01' W 58.31 feet 
across the northerly end of said Right-of-Way #2 to an iron pin 
in Lot #19; thence N 12° 27' W 52.8 feet to an iron pin; thence S 
67° 49' 1r1 240. 0 feet to an iron pin marldng a common corner of Lot 

- -- -11~-9 a11a-r.:ot-t120;4 --tnence s-s-so-44-,-v~--11-0-:2-feet to an it=011-pi_n_; ______ _ 
thence 77° 43' W 317.8 feet to an irnn pin bearing S 33° 07' 10" W 
100.0 feet from the first pin mentioned above; thence N 770 43' W 
30 +/- feet to said centerline of Town Highway #53; thence north-
easterly in said centerline 105 +/- feet to the beginning. 
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NO. 2 

Beginning at the iron pin described above under Right-of-Way Ill 
as atthe beginning point of Right-of-Way #2; thence· S 29° 59' E 
190.0 feet to an iron pin at the po.int of curvature of a 325. 75 
foot radius curve to the right; thence southerly along said curve 
209.1 feet to an iron pin at its point of tangency; thence S 06° 
48' W 117.11 feet to a point in the thread of a small brook running 
westerly marking a common corner of Lot #18 and Lot #25; thence 
S 06° 48 1 W 44.5 feet to an iron pin at the point of curvature of 
a 320.4 foot radius curve to the right; thence.southerly 209.2 
feet along said curve to an iron pin at its point of tangency 
marking a common corner of Lot 1125 and Lot #24; thence S 440 12' 
W 329.1 feet to an iron pin marking a common corner of Lot #24 
and Lot 1123; thence S 44° 12' W 72.2 feet to an iron pin at the 
point of curvature of a 50 foot radius curve to the left; thence 
southerly 36.l feet along said curve to an iron pin at.a point 
of reverse curvature at the beginning of a 50 foot radius curve to 
the right; thence southerly and westerly 114.7 feet along said 
curve to an iron pin in the centerline of this right-of-way mark­
ing a common corner of Lot #23 and Lot #22; thence westerly and 
northerly 114.7 feet along said curve to an iron pin at a point 
of reverse curvature at the beginning of a 50 foot radius curve to 
the left; thence northerly 36.1 feet along said curve to an 
iron pin at its point of tangency (said 50 foot radius curves form 
an area intended for a turn-around); thence N 440 12' E 50.4 feet 
to an iron pin marking a common corner of Lot #22 and Lot #21; 
thence N 44° 12' E 350.9 feet to an iron pin at the point of 
curvature of a 270.4 foot radius curve to the left; thence north­
erly 176.S feet along said curve to an iron pin at its point of 
tangency; thence N 06° 48' E 74.0 feet to a point of the thread 
of above said small brook flowing westerly ma~king a common corner 
of Lot #21 and Lot #19; thence N 06° 48' B 87.5 feet to an iron 
pin at the point of curvature of a 275.75 foot radius curve to the 
left; thence northerly 177.0 feet along said curve to an iron 
pin at its point of tangency; thence N 29° 59 1 W 220.0 feet to an 
iron pin in the southerly line of Right-of-Way #1 described above; 
thence S 89° 01' E 58.31 feet along said southerly line of Right­
of-Way #1 to the beginning. 

NO. 3 

Beginning at the irpn pin described above under Right-of-Way #1 as 
at the beginning point of Right-of-Way #3; thence S 67° 22' E 
129.0 feet to an iron pin at the point of curvature of a 455.0 foot 
radius curve to the right; thence easterly 206.6 feet along said 
curve to an iron pin at its point of tangency; thence S 41° 21' E 
40.7 feet to an iron pin marking a common corner of Lot #10 and 
Lot #12; thence S 410 21' E 311.6 feet to an iron pin at the point 
of curvature of an 86.l foot radius curve to the left; thence 
easterly--and northeasterly i39.o feet along said curve to an iron 
pin at its point of tangency; thence N 460 07' E 131.2 feet to an 
iron pin at the point of curvature of a 50 foot radiuscurve to 
the left; thence northerly along said curve 36.l feet to an iron 
pin at a point of reverse curvature at the beginning of a 50 foot 
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radius curve to the right said pin marks a common corner of Lot 
#12 and Lot #13; thence northerly and easterly 109.0 feet along said 
curve to an iron pin at the beginning point of the centerline of 
an extension of Right-of-Way #3 to accomodate a possible future 
access to adjacent lands northerly, said pin also marking a common 
corner of Lot #13 and Lot #14; thence easterly and southerly 108.7 
feet aldng said curve to an iron pin marking a common corner of 
Lot #14 and Lot #15; thence southwesterly 11.7 feet along said curve 
to an iron pin at a point of reverse curvature at the beginning 
of a 50 foot radius curve t~ the left; thence southwesterly 36.l 
feet along said curve to an iron pin at its point of tangency 
(said 50 foot radius curves form an area intended for a turn-around); 
thence S 46° 07' W 131. 2 feet to an iron pin at the point of curva­
ture of a 136.1 foot radius curve to the right; thence 5,·1uthwesterly 
68.4 feet along said curve to a point in the centerline of a 20 
foot wide access, recreation and logging right-of-way of the Granter, 
running southeasterly and marking the common line of Lot #15 and 
Lot #16; thence westerly 41.4 feet along said curve to an iron pin; 
thence northwesterly 109.9 feet along said curve to an iron pin at 
its point of tangency marking a common corner of Lot #16 and Lot 
#17; thence N 410 21' W 142.0 feet to an iron pin; thence N 41° 21' 
W 210.3 feet to an iron pin at the point of curvature of a 405.·0 
foot radius curve to the left; thence westerly 183.9 feet along 
said curve to an iron pin at its point of tangency marking a common 
corner of Lot #17 and Lot #18; thence N 67° 22' W 169.6 feet to 
a point in the southeasterly line of Right-of-Way #1 described 
above; thence N 61° 42' 30" .E 64.4 feet along said southeasterly 
line of Right-of-Way #l·to the· beginning. 

NO. 3 EXTENSION 

Being over a fifty foot wide strip of land extending from the 
above described Right-of-Way #3 turn-around northeasterly to the 
line of land, now or formerly owned by Champlain Properties, Inc. 1 

the centerline of said strip, which is the common boundary of Lots 
#13 and #14, being described as follows: 

Beginning at the iron pin described above under Right-of-Way #3 as 
at the beginning point of the centerline of an extension of Right­
of-Way #3; thence N 390 35' E 25~.8 feet to an iron pin; .thence 
N 390 35' E 146.0 feet to an iron pin in the southerly line of land 
of said Champlain Properties, Inc. 

Pins noted as marking common lot corner s in the above descriptions 
mark said corners as located in the right-of-way iine. 

Bearings are ref erred to a line whose bearing is magnetic as of 
1974. Highway numbers are from Vermont Department of Highways map 
of Stowe dated 1958, revised March, 1970. 

Distances are accurate plus or minus 0.05 foot and where given to 
----------------- --·--·nuntlre-dth_s_o_f-a--f-oo-t-a-r·e-fo:r-ma·themati-ca-i-pu·rpo·se-s-;--- -·---------

The herein described centerline rights-of-way are shown on survey 
plats entitled "Subdivision of the former Doremus farm by The 
Stowe Corporation in Stowe Hollow, Vermont, November, 1975, revised 
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January, 1976, Scale: 1'=100' by Keller and Lowe, Inc., Waterbury", 
copies of which are filed in the Stowe land records in Map· Book 1 
at Pages 144-148. 

Notice is hereby given that the Selectmen will meet at the Selectmen's 

sr 
Office in said Stowe on the /l. / day of February, A.D. 1977 at 7:00 o'clock 

in the af tcrnoon for the purpose of examining the premises and hearing 

parties interested, and to consider any claims for damages in relation 

to the laying out of said proposed highway; and hereby gives notice that 

the owners of lands adjoining, or through which said proposed highway, 

if established, will pass, and those interested in said lands have severally 

waived any damages by reason thereof. 

Dated at Stowe, Vermont, this // day of January, A.D. 1977. 

of the Town 
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SBLBCTMl!N'S REPORT STOWB CORPORATION ROAD 

STATI or VERMONT 

Lamol lle County, a1. 

STOW&, VERMONT, 11a, 

SBLECTMBN~S REPORT or THE HEARING TO 
BSTAJl[;ISH l PUBLIC HIGHWAY IN iili TOWN OF STOWE 

WHEREAS, at Stowe atore11&14 purauant to the authodty of Title 19, Section 

341, of the Vermont Statutes Annotated, the Selectmen of Stowe vere of the 

opinion that the aafaty, best Interest and public good, and the necessity and 

convenience of Individuals requi.re that cel'taln public highway be establlshed 

f.n Stove as follovs1 

. !!2:...!. 
Beginning at a point In the centerline of the tnveled way of Tovn Highway 
Ul, Upper Hollow Road, so-called, .vhlc:h beau southwesterly 518 +/- reet 
from the inter·sectlon of aald centerline wt th the eouthwesterly llne of Lol 
f76 1 Second Division of the Town of Stowe orlglnal lottlng subdlvlslon, said 
beginning point aleo bearing easterly and northeasterly o. S +/• mile along 
said Town Highway 153 from its Intersection with State Aid Highway OJ, Stowe 
Hollow lioad, ao-called1 thence S 68° 04' E 30·+/- feet to an Iron pln1 
thence S 68° 04' E 271.9 feet to an iron plna thence N 850 44' E 102.4 fee~ 
to an f.ion,plnj thence N 67° 40' 8 363.8 Ceet to an lron pln marking the 
common comer of0 Lot fl and Lot fZ1 th'ence S 57° 28' E 3Z5.0 feet to an hon 
pln1 ·thence N 6:\ 01' 30" E 286.90 feet to an iron pin marking the c01l'rllon 
come1' or Lot 02 and Lot ttl1 thence N 54° 30' 20" B l28.55 feet to an lron 
pln1 thence N 54° 33' 40" E 3.!14. 75 feet to an iron pin. in the llnf' or land 11n 

or, lonnai::ly of Champlain Properties, Inc.1 thence S 47° 39' 30" E 51.16 feet. 
to an Iron pin1 thence S 54° 33' 40" W 38'J,J feet to. an lron pln marklng the 
ciln'iDon corner of LOt gn and Lot H01 thence S 54° 30' 20" W 42, l feet to an 
iron pln; thence S 54 30' 20" W llZ. 7 feet to an lron pln; thence S 63° 01' 
~O" W 192.8 feet to ao hon·plna thence S 61° 42' lO" W 53.7 rect to an lron 

.p'ln at the beginning point of Rlght-of•Way fl described below; thence S 6lp 
42' 30" W 64.4 feet acrass the westerly end of sald Rtght•of-Way 03 to a poln' 
ln 'Lot 0181 th!!nce N 67 22'. W ll, l feet to an Iron pin; thence N ,570 28' W 
210.0 feet to an Iron pin; thence S 84° 47' V 69.1 feet to an tion fln at the 
beginning point of Right-of-Way fZ described below; thence N 89 01 W 58, )l 
feet acros_s the northerly end of aald Rlght-of'-Way OZ to an Iron pin ln Lat 
0191 thenc~. N 72° 27' W 52.8 feet to an hon pln; thence S 67° 49' W 240.0 
feet to an ,Iron p(n marking a COlmlon comer of Lot 019 and Lot 1201 thence 
S 85° 44' W 110.2 feet to an lron pln1 thence N 11° 43 1 W 317,8 feet to an 
hon pin bearing S 3)0 07 1 10" W 100.0 .feet from the flrat pin mentloned 
above1 thence N 77° 43 1 W ~<>+-/• feet to. eald centerline of Town Highway 1531· 
thence northeasterly ln said centerllne 105 +/• feet to the beginning. 

.!!2.:....! 
Beginning at the trpn pin described above under Right-of-Way fl 1111 at the 

lleglnnlng point of lll9 .. o'f•Way 121 thence S z9a '9' I 190.0 feet to 1111 

·!' 
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hon pln at the polnt of curv~ture of a-.'·:JZS,.75 faot. radlua c.urve to lhl' 
rlght1 thicnce aoutharly along aald curve! 209, l feet to an lron pin at ru 
polnt of tangl!ncy1 th.l!nce S 06° 48' W 117.ll feet. to a polnt ln the thread 
of a··small brook runnlng westerly marking a conman comer of Lot 018 and 
Lot OZSa thence S- 06° 48' W 44.5 IC!Bt to en iran pin at the polnt of cur• 
vature of a no.4 foot radius cune to the rlght1 t.hence southedy 209.2 
feet aloni ssid curve to an iron pin at lta pQlnt of tangency morklng a 
conrnon comer of Lot 025 11nd Lot 0241 thence S 44° 12' W 329. l feet to an 
hon pln 111arklng a common comer of Lot 624 and Lot IU; thence S 44° 12' 
W 72.2 feet to an Iron pln at the pint of curvature of a :10 foot radlus 
curve to. the left1 thence southerly l&. l feet along said curve to en lron 
pin at a polnt of reverse curvatuic at the beginning of a ~O foot radius. 
curve t"o the rlght1 thence southerly and westerly· 114. 7 feet )llong eald 
curve to an lron pin tn the centerl lne of this rlght•of-way marking a com• 
mon comer of L1:1t IJ2l and Lot "221 thence westerly and northerly 114, 7 
feet along said curve to an iron pln at a polnt of reverse curvatu\'a at 
the beglnnlng of a 50 foot radllill curve to the left; thence northerly 36, 1 
feet along aald cll~e tb an Iron' pin at lts point of tangency (said 50 foo 
radlue cul'Vea form en area int.ended for ii tum•around)J thence N 44° 12' 
B 50. 4 feet to· an Iron pin ll'tar'klng a coamon comer of Lot 022 and L1:1t i21J 
thence N 44° u• E 350.9 feat to an lron p'n at the point of curvature of 
a 270,4 f1:10~ radius curve· to the leftJ thence northerly 176, 5 feet along 
sold curve to a.n Iron pl~ at lta point.of tongency1 thence N 06° 48' E 74,0 
feet to a point of' the. th~ee,d of above aald mall brook flowing westerly 
mal'klng a c:illllnon comer of Lot'Hl and Lot 1191 thence N'06° 48 1 E 87.5 
feet .to ai:i hon· p~n at the p1:1lnt of c'urvature•af a· 275, 7J f1:1at. radius curv 

, to th·e 1eft1 thence nOl'thedy· 177.0 feet along liald cune to an iron pln 
•t its polnt of tangency1 thence N 29° 59' W 220.0 feet t1:1 pn hon pin ln 
the southedy llne ·Of Rlght•Of•Vay 711°descdbed above1 thence S 89° Ol' 
E !18, 31 feet along aald !IOUlheTly line of Rlght•of-Way fl to the "eginning 

l!2:......!. 
Beginning at the ·iron pln deecrlbed above under the Rl3ht•of•Woy 01 811 
at the beginning point of Right•of-'Wey U1 thence S 67 22' E 129.0 feet 
t1:1 an hon pin at the point of curvature 1:1f a 455,0 foot radlus curve to 
the l'lghtf ·thence eaete1;ly 206.6 feat along aaid curve to an lron pin at 
Its p1:1lnt of tangenc)'I thence S 41° 21' E 40, 7 feet to an iron pin marking 
a COlllllon comel' of Lot 110. end Lot tU1 thence S 410 21 1 E 311. 6 feat to 
•" hon pin at the· point gf cul'Vature of an 86. l foot l'adlue c~rve to the 
leftJ thence eaetedy and northeaaterly 139,0 feet along 1ald curve to an 
ll'on pln at lta point of tangenc)'I thence N 46° 07' B 131.Z feet to an 
ll'1:1n pln at the point oJ C\lrvature of a 50 foot l'edlus curve t1:1 the lefts 
thence northerly. along eald CU1'Ye 36, l feet to an hon p In e L a point of 
revere~ curvature at the beginning of a 50 foot radius curve to the right 
aald pin mal'.kll 11 coamon coml!I' 1:1f Lot 112 and Lot 0131 thence northerly 
and easterly 109,0 feet along said curve to an iron pin at the besirinlng 
point of the catiterUrle of an extension of Right-of-Way fl to accomodate 
a posalble future acceee t1:1 adjacent landa northerly, eald pin also 
marking a cC111111op comer 'of Lat 113 and Lot 1141 thence easterly and 
aoutherly 108, 7 feet along aeld curve to en Iron pin lll8rklng a Jcorrmon 
comH of Lot flit and Lot tl51 thence eouthvaaterly 11, 7 feet along said 
curve to an Iran pla at a point of. TGVHH cunatul'e at the beginning of 
a !IO foot radlu1 curve to tha left1 thence eouthwemtedy 36. l feet along 
Hid cul'H to an hon pl11 at lta. polnt of tangency ( .. Id 50 foot radl1111 
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curvee fonn en area intended for • tum.•11Rund)s thence s 46° 07' w 131. 2 
feet to an hon pln at the polnt of ctirvature of a l l6, l foot rad lu11 
curve to tho rlght1 thenr.o 11nuthvesterly 68,4 feet alonK BAid curve to a 
polnt In the cent.edlne of a 20 Foot vlde acccu, recreation anrl logging 
rlght•of•way of the Grantor, running southeasterly nnd narklng the c1ll!11l0n 
llne of Lot OU and Lot 1161 thence weste'l'ly 4l,4 feet alung aalct curve 
to an Iron pln1 thence northwc11terly 109,9 feet along said curve t.o an 
hon pln at H11 polnt of tangency marking a c011111on con11" of l.ot 1116 "nd 
Lot 0171 thence N 41° 21' W 142.0 feet to an Iron pln1 thence N 4fl 21' 
W 2 lO, 3 feet to an lron pin at the point of curvature of a '405, 0 'foot. 
radius curve to the left1 thence westerly l83.9 feet along sa Id· curve to 
an Iron at l ts point er tangency marking a COlll!lon corner of Lol fl 7 end 
Lot 0181 thence N 67 22' W 169,6 feet to a polnt In the southeasterly. 
line of Rlght-of-\lay 11 described above1 thence N 61° 42' 30" E 64.4 feet 
along add aout.heasteir:ly llne of Rlght•o£-Vay fl ta the beginning, 
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Pl.ns noted ae marking canmon lot comer11 ln the above deacrlptlon mark 
sald comers as located In the rlsht•of•vay line. 

Bearings are Teferred to a line whose bearing ln magnetic as of 1974, 
Highway numbers are from Vetmont Deparbnent or Highways map of Stowe 
dated 1958, nvlsed March, 1970, 

, 
Dhtancaa are accurate. 'plua or minus 0,05 foot and where given to hun• 
dredths· of a foot are for mathematical pLirposee. 

The herein deac'l'ibed centerline rlghte-of-way are shown on survey plat• 
entltled i•subdlvlslon of the former Doremus fann by The Stowe Corporatlol' 
ln Stowe Hollow, Vermont, November, 197.51 revised .January, 1976, Scale1 
1 1 

• 100' by Keller and Lowe, Inc., Waterbury", copies of which are filed 
in the St.owe land records 1.n Hap Book 1 at Pages 144 • 148, 

AND WKEl\EAS, the Selectmen dld cause a notlce of a hearing da~ed . .January 

ll, 1977 to be aent to each landowner and any party havlns an lntereat In the 

property ln question by regllltered mall, retum receipt requested, and did c:auae 

a copy of said notice to be posted ln the Town Clerk's Office. ln Stowe and did 

28. fuTthe'l' cause aald notice to be publhhid ln the Stowe Reporter, a P!lPH of 
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general° clrcullatlon vlthln Stove at lea9t ten (10) daya prior to the hearlng. 

WHEREAS, aald meellng wa8 duly held at tho Stove Town Clerk;• Olflce on 

February 21, 1977 at 7100 11'clock In the afternoon and vhneaa damages were 

valyed by the parties Involved. 

WHEREUPON It ls hereby ordered by the Selectmen that the highway 88 above 

laid out and ·1urveyed, be established, that the owners of the reopectlve lands 

through which said highway vlli paH 'llhall remove ~ll structures thereon so 

that the aald land11 may be lei~ open foT work foTthvlth, Its appeadng that 

thue &Te no tlmbera, 'IOOd, ahucturu, ·or bulldlngs to be taken or tnterfned 

with or Tequldng removal. 

It la further ordered that the owners of the respective lands aJall exe• 

oute deeda ta the Town of the land vt.tht.n ·the highway dght of way. 

. Dated at ltov• thl11 ~'\').day ~f llardt, ·1977. 

·' 

CERTIFICATE OP THB BOARD OP SEt!C'ntEN 
of TRi i'OWN oil' sTOilE 

Rei Laylni out of Hljshvaya. 

The undaralgned Selectmen of the Town of Stove, County of Lamoille aod 

State of Vermont, hereby certify that under Die provhlona of Title 19, v.s.A., 

Section 349• the public blghvay eatabU.ahed by them In accordance with their 

re11ort dated ~rcbA;f 1977, hu been completed and la thla day lald open for 

u11e by the PubHci. . I 
I 

Date4 at Stowe1 Countr of Lamoille and State of Vemant thh .;tt/t day of 

Much, 1917. . - · I . .. .. . ·:p 
I 1.'':1[;;. 
. . • . Ii 
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• a ARRANTY DEED 
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KNOW AL~ MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

THAT, we, the following r.,eeholders of the Town of Stowe, La• 
mollle County and State of Vel:"mo._t~ ~amely:· · · 

.,,, l, 'Anthony G. Olbres and Shirley A. Qlbres, Husband and Wife, 
as tenants by the entirety, 354 High Street, Hampton,· New HamP,Shlre; 

2. James F. Tooley, 3185 Delavign Road, Montreal, P. ·Q., 
Canadai ... · 

3. Charles E. I.-lsh and Mary J. Irish, Husband and Wlfe, as 
tenants by the entirety, 6 Holly Lane, Burlington, Vermont; 

4. Thorp L. Freeman and Sarah W. Freeman, Husband and Wife 
as tenants by the entirety., Stowe, Vermont; 

5. Sydney Cohen, 6 Northcote Road, Hampstead, P. Q., Canada; 
6. Jerry Friedlander, 9'10 Emerson Drlve, Laval, P. Q., Cana-

da; 
'1. E. Gordon Ransom (a/k/a Gordon E. Ransom) and Madge E. 

Ransom, Husband and Wlfe, as ~enants by the entirety, Stowe, Vermont; 
8. Earle Anderson and Betty Anderson, Husb~d and Wife, as 

tenants by. the entirety, 4450 Madison, Trumbull, Connecticut; 
9. Vincent M. Buonanno and Nancy· B. Buonanno, Husband and 

Wile, as tenants by the entire~y, Stowe, Vermont; 
10. David H. Kneale and KaU1leen S. Klleale, Husband and Wife, 

as t~nants by the> entirety, Stowe, vermonti 
11. Jo~ P. Skinner, Inc. , a Vermont Corporation having lU. 

prlnclpal place of business at Stowe, Vermont; 
l2. Andrew G. Dial, Stowe, Vermont; 
13. Dale R. Neil, Stowe, Vermont; 
14. C. Richard Carlson, Stowe, Vermont; 
15, Charles. D. Burn~m, Jr. and Leslie Burnham, Husband and 

Wife, as tenants by the entirety, Upper Elm Street, Montpelier, Ver~ 
mont; 

16. Frederick D. Abraham, Stowe, Vermont; 
l'l. The st.owe Corporation, a Vermont Corporation having tis 

principal place of business at Stowe, Vermont, 

Grantors, ln the consideration Qf TEN AND MORE DOLLARS paid to our 
full satisfaction by the Town of Stowe,· a mWllclp~l ~orporation oper"f~ 
under and by 'the laws of the Stat~ of Vermont, Grantee, by these pre6ent 
do freely GIVE, GRA.NT, SELL, CONVEY and CONFmM ~nto the sald 
Grantee, the Town of Stowe, a m~nlcipal cc;u;poration operating under and 
by the; laws of the: $tate of V~rmont, ~d its su.ccessors and assigns for­
ever, ·a certain -ple~~ of land in Stowe .m pie County of Lamollle and State 

, of Vermont, descr"iped as follows, vlz: f~r use as a public highway. in 
The ·stowe· Corporation Subdlvislon of the (ormer Doremus· Farm, a strip 
.of land 50 feet in ~~th along U>e fQllowlng ~scribed rlght~-of-way: 

~-

.,. i 

-,--j----~-··-u-·-
Beglnnlng at a point ln tbe center~lne of the traveled way 
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of Town Highw~y #53, Upper Hollow Road, so-called, 
which bears southwesterly 518+ feet from the intersectlon 
of said centerline wlth the southwesterly Uno of Lot lt'l6, 
Second l>lvlslon of tho Town of Stowe orl~lnal loltlng sub• 
dlvls ion,. sald beg inn in" point also bearing easterly and 
northeasterly. O. 5+ mile along said Town Hig~1way #53 from 
lts interse~tlon wlih ·state Ald Highway 113, Stowe Uollow 
Road, so-called; thence·s 68°' 04'.E 30+ leet to an iron pin; 
thence S· 68a 04' E 2"11. 9 feet to an iron-pio; thence N 85° 
44' E 102. 4 f~et to an lron pin; thence N 67a 40' E 363. 8 feet 
to an iron pin marking the common corner of Lot #3 and 
Lot #2; thence S 5'1°. 28' E 325. 0 feet to an iron pin; thence 
N 63° 01' 30" E 286. 90 feet to an iro.n pin marklng the com• 

.mon- corner of Lot 1#2 and Lot #l; thence N 54° ·30' 20" E 
128. 55 feet to an iron pin; thence. N•54' ·33' 40" E 3.84. '15 feet 
to a point; thence S 47° 39' 30" .E 51.16 feet to a point; 
thence S 54° 33' 40" W 353. 3 feet to an· iron pin marking 
the common corner of Lot #11 and Lot #10; thence S 54° 30' 
20" W 42. 3 feet to an µeon pin; thence S 54° 30' 20" w 
132. 'I feet to an iron pin; thence S 63° 01' 30" W 192. 8 feet 
.to an iron· pin; thence s 61° 42' 30" w 53. 'l feet to an iron pin 
at 'the beginning point of Right-of-Way #3 described below; 
thence S 61° 42' 30" W 64. 4 feet across the westerly end 
of said Right·of .. Way #3 to a point in Lot 118; thence N 67° 
22' W 31. l f~et to an Iron pln; thence N 5'1° 28' W 210. Q feet 
to an lron pin; thence S e4a. 4'1' W 69. l leet to an iron pln at 
the beginning point of Rtght~of·Way 1#2 described below; thence 
N 89° 01' W 58. 31 feet acrosa the no~therly end of said Rtght­
o!·Way #2 to an iron pin ln Lot #19; thence N 12• 2'1' W 52. 8 
feet to an lron pin; thence s 6'1° 49' w 240. 0 feet to an iron 
pin marking a common corner of Lot #19 and Lot :/#20; thence . 
S 8.5° 44' W 110. 2 feet to an Iron pin; thence N '17° · 43' W 31 '1. 8 · 
feet to an iron pln bearlng S 33° 0'1' 10" W 100. 0 feet from the · 
firet pin inentioned above; thence N '1'1° 43' W SO+ feet to said 
centerllne of Town Highway 153; the.nee northeasterly ln said 
centerline 105,! feet to the beglnnlng. 

Beginning at the lron pin descr~bed above under Right-of· 
-. Way #1 as at the beginning point of Right-of-Way #2; thence 
. S 29° 59' E 190. 0 feet to an tron pin at the point of curvature 

:·: ' ._ of a 325. '15 foot- radius curve to the right; thence southerly 
along said c:urve 209. l feet to an Jron pln at its point of tan­
gency; .thence S 06° 4& 1·w W1·.1Ueet to a point ·1n the thread 
of a &U'lall brook runnlng westerly marking a common corner 
of. Lot #18 and Lot #25; thence S 06° ·48' W 44. 5 feet to an iron 
pin at the point of curvature of a 320. 4 foot radius curve to 

. _the right; thence southerly 209, 2 feet along sald curve to an 
. lron pin at lts point of ~ngency marking a common corner of 

Lot #25 and Lot #24; thence S 44° 12' W 329. l feet to an iron 
pln marking a common corner of Lot ·124 and Lot #23; thence 
S 44° 12' W '12. 2 feet to an Iron pin at the point of curvature · 

. ·-:.:::::::::·- of a 60 toot radius ·curvo to. the left; thence southerly 36. l (cet 
-·"----MOUKl"'".u"g- -- --- . ...:. ___ along_said_cur_ve_to~an_lr..QP_p_ln_at a pglnt of rev~_r_se curvature 

•. 011.1.... at the beglnnlng of a 50 foot radius curve to the right; thence . 
11owL""'"""''•" southerly and westerly 114. 'I feet along sald curve to an iron 

pln in the center11ne· of thls right-of-way marking a common 
corner of Lot f23 and Lot #22; thence westerly arid northe~ly 
114. '1 feet along sald curve to an Iron pln at a point of reverse • 

. · curvam.re at Uut ~glnnlng of a &O foot·ractl\11 CNn• ~the lelt; 

r 
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thence northerly 36. l feet along said curve to an Lron pln 
at its point of tan~ency (said 50 foot radl~ curves form an 
area intended for-a turn-around); thence N 44° ta' E 50. 4 feet 
to ~ iron pin marking a common corner of Lot II 22 and Lot 121; 
thence N 44° 12' E 350. 9 feet to an iron pin at the 'polnt of 
c;urvaturc of a 270. 4 foot _radius curve lo the left; thence 
northerly 176. 5 feet along sold curve to aq iron pin at i~ 
poin~ of tangency: -~hence N 06° 48' E '14. O_ feel t.o a point o! 
the thread of above said s·mall br()Olc flow-Ing wei;terly mark• 
iog a cominon corner of LOt-#21 and Lot #19; thence N 06° 
48' E 87."5 Ceet to an lron pin al the point o! curvature of 
a 2'15. '15 foot radius curve to the left; thence nqr~herly 171. 0 
feet along sald curve to an iron pin al Us point of tangency; 
thence·N 29° 69' W 220. 0 feet to an Lron pHi in the southerly 
line of Right-of-Way U described above; thence S89° Ol'E 
56. 31 feet along said southerly Une of Right-of-Way 1#1 to the 
beginning. 

Beginning at the iron pin described above under Right-of­
Way #1 as at the·beglnnlng point of Right-or-way #3; thence 
S 6'1° 22' E l29. 0 feet to an iron pin at the polnt of curvature 
of a 455. 0 foot radius curve to the right; thence easterly 206. 8 
feet along said curve to an iron pin at lts point of t"ngency; 

· thence S 41° 21' E 40, 'l feet to an lrbn pln marking a common · 
· corner of Lot /HO and Lot #12; thence S 41° 2l' E 3ll. 6 feet to 

an iron piri at the polnt of curvature of an 86. 1 foot radius curvf 
to the left; thence easterly and northoast.erly '139. 0 feet along ~ 
said curve tq an iron pln at lts polnt of tangency; thence N 46° 
· 07' E 131. 2 feet to an iron pln at the polnt or c~vature of a 50 
foot radius curve to the left; thence northerly along said curve 
36. l feet to an iron pin at a point of reverse curvature at the 
b~glnnlng. of a 50 foot rndlus curve. to the right said pln marks 

I
I 

l 

l 
a common. corner of -:i,c>t #12 and Lot #13; ttience nor~herly and 
eas~erly 109. O feet alol)g ea.id curve to an iron pin at the begirm~ 
point of the centerline of an ex~enslon of Right-of-Way #3 to L 
accommodate a possible future access- .to adjacent lands northttf,. 
ly, said pin.also marking_ a common.corner of Lot #13 and Lot. 
#14; thence easterly and southerly 108. 'l feet along said cur-ve · 
to an iron pln marklng -a .common corner of Lot 4114 and Lot 
#15; thence southwesterly 11. 'l {eet along said tµrve· to an iron 
pin at a point of reverse 'curvature at the beginning ·of a 50 fooJ 
radius curve to t.he left; thence southwesterly 36. l feet along ·. 
said curve to an iron pln .. at lts point of tangency (said 50 foot 
radius curves form an area. intended for a Lurn-aro&.tnd); thence 
S 46° 07' W l3l. 2 feet to .. 8Jl lron pln at tho point of curvature j 

ot a 136~ l root radl\18 cu~ve to the r-lghf: thence southwesterly 
68. 4 &!et along sald curve· to a pc)int ln the centerline of a 20 
foot wide access, recreation and logging right-of-way of the 
Grantor, running southeasterly and marking the con1mon line 
of Lot #15 and Lot #16; thence westerly 41. 4 feet along said 
curve to an iron pin; thence no.-thwesterly 109. 9 feet along 

, DAVQQ•~.,..,ll'IC. sn:~d cur-veto an lrc;m t>ln at lts .point or· tangency mnrking a . 
l common corner of Lot 116. and Lot ·#17; thence N 41° 21' W 142. 0 
I ·-:.:::.:::::::·- feet to an·. iron pin; thence N 41° 21' w. 210. 3 feet to an iron ~ 

l ·1 !17 

] 

1 ....,"'"'"_
0 

pin at the point of curvat\lre of a 405. 0 foot r~lus curve to 

I ,.o. ... •- the left; thence westerly 183. 9 feet along sai4 curve to an 
· -· __ .,.,. ... ,, ... _,.,, ______ ·--· _lr_OD_phLa~ its_pfil~t. 91 tangency~arking_ a COJ'!lmon corner 

- . of t,.ot H'l and Lot fl8; uience N 6'r' 22' W 169.6 feet to a poliit ___ --- - · 
•••hn.MUO, ., in the southeasterly llne of Rlght·of•Way f#l described above; 

thence N 61° 42' 30" ~ 64. 4 feet along sa.id southeasterly line 
of Rlgbt•of-Way 11 to the beglnnlng. • 
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Pins noted as marking commc;m lot corners 1n me aoove nescr11,.n.1ur 
mark sald corners as located l~ the rig~t-of-way line. · ') 

Dcarings are referre.d to a.line whose bearing is magnetic as of \. 
1974 •. Hi~hway numbers are fr()m Vermont Department of Highways map of 

. Stowe dated 1958, revised .M~ch, 19'10. 
· Distances nre nccurate plus or mlnu.s 0 .. 05 foot and where glven to. 

hundredths of n .foot nre· for. mathemaUcal pur-poRcs. 1 
TO HAVKAND TO HOLD said g.rantcd premLc;es, wlth all the prlvl 

leges and appurtenances thereof, to the said urantee, the Town of Stowe, 
munlcipal corporation o.perating w·1der .and by tho laws of the State of Ver· 
mont, 1tA successors ana assigns, to lts own use and behool forever; a~d 
we the nbove-namcd Grantors., for ourselves and· our heirs, successors 
and-a:;si.;ns, do covenant with the said Grantee, the Town of Stowe, a mun -
clpal corporation operating under and by the laws of the State ot Vermont, 
its successon and a1;b~ns, tilat unW the ensealing of tnese presents -Ne 
are the sole owners of the premLses, and have good right and title to conv y 
the same in manner aforesaid, that they are FREE FROM EVERY ENCU ·· -
BRANCE; Except as aforesaid; 

. And we hereby engage to WARRANT AND DEFEND the same against 
alnawful c-lalms whatever, except as aforesaid. 

· IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and Hals this 
21st day of Februal)',. 18'11. · . · . .. .. ., - ~- .... ....:.:' 

~~~~~==t JAMA-;;~t~:t?f 
:_~4'4_.;z·. 

••• coa~ued. •• 
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Duly Authorized .Agent 
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STATE OF \).a:.""'°'*~ ) 

FREDERICK D. ABRAHAM 

VINCENT M. BUONANNO 

DAVID H. KNEALE. 

KATHLEEN S~ KNEALE 

JOHN P. sKINN'tR, iNc. 
1>WJ A'1thorlzed Agent 

COUNTY OF ~l\.L. )SS. . .• /, l~,· 
At c}f.-i !(' .P , ~1a2.f__ W <1t .-· ·'/ .. • // 1 

1971, JERRY FRIEDLANDER persona~peared, and he acknowledgefi 

5Ul 

.. 
this lna~ment, by ~lm sealed ~d subscribed~ to be his free act and ~e • 

,. 

-------·- --- . -----·----
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STATE OF CO»NEgl'l.gtrF) ~ 
COUNTY OF~a.c.L~· ) SS. ;f ""4"'-. .. J1.c.('.R_ 

At {L ........ ,:.,...ll!.... , In aald Counl)',, lhla r.r.l.{ctay otiliwr. u; 

19'17, EARLE.ANDERSON and BETTY ANDE.RSON personally appeared, 

and they acknowledged tbls lnatrument, by them sealed and subscribed, 

to be their free act and deed. 

{Z,,, (! . }-Ltt.),~1. 
Notary Public 

Before ma, 

personally appeared, and ...!!!tt. acknowl~ed tbls ln&trument, by .tlWIL_ 

·.-···"';-· 

! 

! 

1. 
I 

. ·~ !· 

--~-i'-·--· 

1 • • I 

··- --------··--1'-·- ··---::::_. ---
1 I .j ~ OF lll-'rr'-0._.~) 

COUNTY OF <.. ~cm.'-~S. · 

At ~ • t111a re4Ji.J ot ~ .:rn"'~d-. ms 
AMES Ji' TOOLEY 

seal~ and subacr~, to ~ htA · 

l 
~-
; I ·~ 



_, ... __ ____. ... ,----------------~-------------..."""""...,··.·· "b · ..•• 

. . 

lJ. 

\rl. 

- ____ / 
u 

STATE OF/t~~~.!:2.' ~ ) . 
tou·NTY o~~~-,~t ...... ) SS. 

503 i 

At ;l,<llLj_L: . thla 1 d day Of~ t,,,. .. j . 19,, 

. C RLES E. and.MARY J. 'IRISH ·- .. 

per~onally appeared, and ..tJwt.. acknowledged this instrument, by ..t.b.eDi,_ 

sealed and subscribed, to be thelr. 

STATE OF ~ • .t 
COUNTY .OF ~,.._ 

·) 
) ss .... 

free act and deed. 

At §,~ , this~ day of fi4:> .. c:,,J 
THORP L. and SARAH W. FREEMAN ·· 

personall1 'ppeare~~- and ..J!i!i
0 

acknowledged ~ls Instrument, ~Y ~ 
sealed aucl.itubscr~ed, to be their free act and deed. • 

. .. 

) .. 

BT ATE OF VEaMONT .) · 
. :::LA~O~L~ cou~~ ) s~. 

. At s·towe, thia ~clay Of ff'"+:3:f b 

· <1.-t.-.,i,rw· •. Duly, Autborlzecl Agenl 9f T~ ST.QWE; ,CORPOR')• 
. . 1 

TlON personaUy appeared, and~ ac:knowledged this lnstrum~nt, by ... 

~.se~ed ~d s~_C.J'~d, ~be-~ ~.e aet ~ d~od, ancUhe tree 

act and deed of TUB BrOWB CORPORATION, 

j 

,1· 

.·I 

t,\ 
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. . . ~· 
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STATE OF VERMONT ) 
COUNTY OF LAMOILLE ) SS, 

At Stowe, Vermont, this~ day ol , .. "'''" \<'-··.•·,, 
~ 

19'11, SYD~EY. COHEN s:-er.ao~all7 ~ppeared, and he acknowledged this 

lnstrument, by bl~ ~,a~d -~d_a~crlb_e.d, to be his free act and deed. 

Before me, 
. __ .....,'T.'l~ ... ~~ic----~ 

STATEOFU~ ) 
· OOUNTY OF ~·~ ) SS. 

At _-a.s.1.,..\)-..\L~L---·' thls ~day ot Cg r .' ,,·\.') , 19'16 

. personally appeared, and~ acknowled~ed thls instrument, by~ 

sealed and aubscrlbed, to be thell' 

STATEOF ~ 
COUNTY OF \..('J·~•\a 

~--- .. ----

) 
) SS. 

free act and deed. 

I 

' 

l 
I 

' 19'17 ··-r At >tp· k.._· 

personally appeared, and ..J!!!I acknowledged thls instrument, by them 
. . 

sealed and subscrll;9ed, to be their free act aiid deed. 

. ,, -· .. !1 •. 
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STATE OF 0ur..c,-\ ) 
COUNTY OF ~~i~ ) SS. 

DAVID H. and KATHLEEN S. KNEALE 

pereonal~y appeared, and~ acknowledged thls lnstrum.e.-.t, by~ 

.sealed and subscribed, to be __ ·..,.tb,_e,.~..._- free act and deed. 

Before me·--'· .... · ,_\ _.'-.__'-"'_ .. ""-~..:._ . ...,, •.....----1 
otary Public 

STATE OF \)Jl.i~M\r..t ) 
COUNTY OF ~~-~'~ ) SS. 

At __ ;s,,..,. ·..,n,.;;,··• . ._ . ..,1?._-__ _,. thls _u::. day 01 __.r...,.,_.l....,•..:.·· .·.-:...:.,· _ _,. 1"t77 
l 

. Authorized A ent of JOHN P SIONNE 

personally appeared, and_.w.._ acknowledged thls instrument, by~ 

sealed and subscribed~ to be w 
act and deed Of said Corporation. 

STATE OF \)e)..ft..01'4: ) 
COUNTY OF ~'tu. ) ss. 

free act and deed, and the fre~ 

At _ _.;is ..... ~YID ... "'+=---·· this~ day of Se.fisC-hen.. • 1~1a 

personally appeared, and ....h!,_ acknowledged th.\.s instrument, by .b1m.._ 

sealed and subscribed, to be _ _..hi.;,ls __ free act ~d deed. 

.105 
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STATEOF~ ) 
COUNTYOF.~&\a... )SS. 

.At -~~~Milt•«----..·' this ~day of ~kro!gp [), , 19'16 

DALE NEIL 

per.sQ~ally ~ppear~, ~d...hL-JLCknOWledged th~ l~trument, by~ 

sealed and subscribed, to be hkt 

STATEOF{)e~~ ) 
COUNTY OF l,p.,u·iJ/V- ) SS. 

.free ~~t and.deed. 

0 ' 

~ 
• I 

At s>p\v-6 I this ~day Of 1-v~ ·, 1976. 

personally app~ared, and .....bl... acknowledged this instrument, by -him_ 

sealed and aubscrlbed, to be his free act and d~ed__._ 

STATE OF Utl\l'tJ:a..X ) 
COUNrY OF k'.M~\\.A ) SS. 

I this dz "'.A day Of Sd\$-CO ht"'> 

.CHARi:;£8 D. JR. and LESLIE BURNHAM 

, 1976 

personally appeared, .. and...Jb!L acknowledged this lnstrument, by~ 

sealed and subscribed, to be theJr free act aad deed. 

~ ! 

·-- .. --- .. - -·------·---·-·· -- - ..... _ ·····-··· 
.STATE OF~.t ) 
. COUNTYOF~\a. )SS. 

... _-...-..-.. 

(.) 

-
[] 

0 

i Ill_------=;;;;· ;;;;;;;;.A;;;;;t;;:~:f-:.:1..:;ru:~::~;;~;ai· lllthClsU:l.:u.Jl.*!Wldlida!Uy~oaJfLQW.n ..... _·_-~_;Lb_··_ .. __ -_-_-~ --~~--7=6=: _:__~~--·--":~~I' -·---·-------/--·-------" . . -- ·- --===18EDERirnqrABBAHAM 

1 pera~ &ppeseclf and~ aclmowledged this Instrument, by ..bi.ii... ' ll · l · 
sealed and •l&bsc:.rlbed, to be _,w .. · · .... __ free act and deed. 

-
Stowe Venmnt Town C.erk's Offlce.Ma~ 29th A.O. 1977 at lo'cloclc 46 mim1t-1Rll P.M. ' II 
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